Docket No. 30000270-0012

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) RECORDATION FOR OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) PATENT	U.S. Bataut and Trademark Office
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) and execution date(s): 1. John M. Suit December 17, 2009 2. Nathaniel R. Tabernero December 17, 2009 3. Daniel L. Becker December 17, 2009 4. Adam J. Keeton December 17, 2009 5. Joshua Suereth December 17, 2009	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Fortisphere, Inc. 3060 Washington Road Suite 150 Glenwood, MD 21738 U.S.A.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
 Application patent number(s): This document A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/626,872 Additional numbers a 	is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) ttached Yes No
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Michael L. Day Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP Post Office Box 061080 Wacker Drive Station Sears Tower Chicago, Illinois 60606-1080	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged to credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
(415) 882-5064 direct (415) 882-0300 facsimile mday@sonnenschein.com	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2000 Expiration Date July 2010 b. Deposit Account Number 19-3140 Authorized User Name Michael L. Day
9. Signature: Michael L. Day, No. 55,101 Name of Person Signing Signature January 19, 2010 Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandría, VA 22313-1450

Docket Number: 30000270-0012

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: John M. Suit, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6293 Twin Ponds Lane, Mount Airy, MD 21771, Nathaniel R. Tabernero, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5312 Abbeywood Court, Baltimore, MD 21237, Daniel L. Becker, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 710 Angelwing lane, Frederick, MD 21703, Adam J. Keeton, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 6711 Hitching Post Court, Clarksville, MD 21029, and Joshua Suereth, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 234 Arcadia Shores Circle, Odenton, MD 21113 (hereinafter, each referred to as an ASSIGNOR) have jointly made a certain new and useful invention (hereinafter referred to as INVENTION) as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled "NETWORK TRAFFIC ANALYSIS USING A DYNAMICALLY UPDATING ONTOLOGICAL NETWORK DESCRIPTION", application number 12/626,872, filed November 27, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as APPLICATION);

WHEREAS, Fortisphere, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 3060 Washington Road, Suite 150, Glenwood, Maryland 21738 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION and the APPLICATION;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in, to, and under the INVENTION, the APPLICATION, and any other United States applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, and any applications claiming priority from the APPLICATION) based in whole or in part on the APPLICATION or in whole or in part on the INVENTION, and any patents (including extensions thereof) of any country that have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on the INVENTION or any part thereof, and any right to priority to the APPLICATION.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States Patents that may be granted on the aforesaid applications or on the INVENTION or any part thereof, in the name of ASSIGNEE.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this agreement any further identification that may be necessary to desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

In the event that ASSIGNEE is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure any ASSIGNOR's signature on any APPLICATION, paper or other instrument relating to any patent, patent APPLICATION, letters patent, copyright, or other analogous protection relating to the INVENTION in any country, whether because of the ASSIGNOR's mental incapacity, death, or for any other reason whatsoever, each ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably designates and appoints ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized officers and agents as said ASSIGNOR's agent and attorney in fact to act for and to execute and file any such APPLICATION, paper, or other instrument on said ASSIGNOR's behalf, and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of any patent, patent APPLICATION, letters patent, copyright, or any other analogous protection related to the INVENTION, with the same legal force and effect as if executed by said ASSIGNOR.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, and transfer, and that said ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein; AND

Docket Number: 30000270-0012

Each ASSIGNOR further covenants that upon ASSIGNEE's request, he or she will provide promptly to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to the aforesaid applications and the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to said ASSIGNOR, and said ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, or its successor, without further consideration, any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, and enforce the aforesaid APPLICATIONS, as may be deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE to carry out the purposes hereof.

John M. Suit

date of signature

Nathaniel R. Tabernero

date of signature

Daniel L. Becker.

Adam J. Keeton

Joshua Suereth

12/17/09

date of signature

date of signature

Page 2 of 2